WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2021 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 343

BY SENATORS WELD, SMITH, IHLENFELD, GRADY, AND **J**EFFRIES

[Passed April 6, 2021; in effect 90 days from passage (July 5, 2021)]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2021 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 343

MI APR 26 P 1: SO
SECRETARY OF STATE

By Senators Weld, Smith, Ihlenfeld, Grady, and

JEFFRIES

[Passed April 6, 2021; in effect 90 days from passage (July 5, 2021)]

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §17B-2-13 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
- 2 relating to authorizing the Division of Motor Vehicles to renew or reissue driver's licenses
- and identification cards online upon request due to a change of address.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. ISSUANCE OF LICENSE, EXPIRATION AND RENEWAL.

§17B-2-13. Notice of change of address or name.

- (a) Whenever any person after applying for or receiving a driver's license moves from the address named in the application or in the license issued to the person, or when the name of a licensee is changed by marriage or otherwise, the person shall within 20 days thereafter notify the division in writing of the old and new addresses or of the former and new names and of the number of any license then held by the person on the forms prescribed by the division. Notwithstanding the provisions of legislative rule 91 CSR 4, the division may renew or reissue a driver's license or identification card online in accordance with §17B-2-1 or §17B-2-12a of this code at the request of a person due to a change in the person's postal address.
- (b) Whenever any person, after applying for or receiving a driver's license, is assigned a new address by the United States postal service or other legally constituted authority, the person shall notify the division in writing of the old and new address and of the number of any license held by the person. The notification of change of address shall be made at least 20 days prior to the final date on which mail with the old address is deliverable by the United States postal service.
- (c) The provisions of §17B-5-1 of this code relating to imprisonment do not apply to persons who violate the provisions of this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled correctly enrolled.	Bills hereby certifies that the	ne foregoing bill	l is
Mastalaying			
Chairman, Serfate Committee			
Chairman, House C	Committee	OFFICE SECRE	
Originated in the Senate.			
In effect 90 days from passage.			
Tee Comments Clerk of the Senate		A S	= U
State the	YW.		
Clerk of the House o	of Delegates		
Preside	ent of the Senate	,	
(
	Speaker of the House of	Delegates	
The within	\mathcal{A} this the \Im	ueth	
Day of	2		21.
_	Change Ste	Luc	25
6	Geffernor	,	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR